

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-184

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CONTINGENCY PLAN FOR EARTHQUAKE 2023-2031 WITH INTEGRATED EMERGING AND RE-EMERGING INFECTIOUS DISEASES RESPONSE PROTOCOL

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 2(g) of Republic Act 10121, otherwise known as the Philippine Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Act of 2010, provides that, it shall be the policy of the State to "Mainstream disaster risk reduction and climate change in development processes such as policy formulation, socioeconomic development planning, budgeting, and governance, particularly in the areas of environment, agriculture, water, energy, health, education, poverty reduction, land-use and urban planning, and public infrastructure and housing, among others";

WHEREAS, the same statute created the Local Disaster Risk Reduction Management Council (LDRRMC) which shall, among others, "Ensure the integration of disaster risk reduction and climate change adaptation into local development plans, programs and budgets as a strategy in sustainable development and poverty reduction";

WHEREAS, on 24th day of November 2022, the Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council approved LDRRMC Resolution No. 14, Series of 2022, approving the Contingency Plan For Earthquake 2023-2031 Integrated Emerging And Re-Emerging Infectious Diseases Response Protocol based on the Muntinlupa Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Office's gathered and consolidated local disaster risk information;

WHEREAS, the updated Contingency Plan for Earthquake 2023-2031 is also pursuant to the National Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council (NDRRMC)issued Memorandum Circular No. 57 series of 2020, "Reminding stakeholders on the need to remain steadfast in addressing the continuing event and in preparing for other hazards and possible worst case disaster scenarios that may occur amidst the ongoing public health emergency due to the Coronavirus Disease 2019"; milla

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com









Nakakaproud!







Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-184

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to adopt the Contingency Plan for Earthquake 2023-2031 with Integrated Emerging and Re-Emerging Infectious Diseases Response Protocol.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 30th day of January 2023, on its 30th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IANT. BAGATSING

Member

COUNTY CONSTANT

COUN LUXTR. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA/C. RONGAVILLA

Member

M M 4.7

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Muntinlupa



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 3

Resolution No. 2023-1

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ Member

COUN. ROPOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

PPROVED:

B. BIAZON

Date: 07 FEB 2023

Norie/10th SP

eople's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

